Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

CUBLE=-410X.

Table of Contents

SERVICE NOTES
Issued by RJA

Cautionary Notes ........c.ccooeeieiiiirciiicc
Specifications ..........cccoeurvevieiiieiie
Location of Controls ........c.ccccceurueirieireiinnninn.
Location of Controls Parts List...........cccccoeuuee.
Exploded View (Cabinet)..........cccccoveviriiiunnnnn.
Exploded View (Cabinet) Parts List .................
Exploded View (Chassis) ........cccocovvviviiiinnininen.
Exploded View (Chassis) Parts List..................
Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram......................
Parts List ...
Verifying the Version Number.............c............

CUBE
A0xuL

Factory Reset.........cccoeveveieiiiiiiieiciiiiiicc, 15
TeSt MO ..o 15
Circuit Board (Main Board) .......ccccceeveeneenccnccnnencnn 18
Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 1/3)......ccccccovvivvinnnnnn 20
Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 2/3)........ccccouvviviinnnn 22
Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 3/3).......cccccovvvviiinnnn. 24
Circuit Board (Panel, Jack, Input, PS Board)................ 25
Circuit Diagram (Panel Board).........ccccoeviviinivininnnnan 26
Circuit Diagram (Jack Board) .........cccocoevviviininiiininnnan 28
Circuit Diagram (Input Board).........cccoeeveviiiiiinnnn. 29
Circuit Diagram (PS Board) ........ccccooomeeiiiiiiiiie 29

POWER
SQUEEZER|

Copyright © 2010 Roland Corporation

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission

of Roland Corporation.

Roland

17058699E0

CC-KwWS



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL

Cautionary Notes

Before beginning the procedure, please read
through this document. The matters described may
differ according to the model.

No User Data

This product cannot save user data. Backing up user data during servicing is
not required.

Part Replacement

When replacing components near the power-supply circuit or a heat-
generating circuit (such as a circuit provided with a heat sink or including a
cement resistor), carry out the procedure according to the instructions with
respect to the part number, direction, and attachment position (mounting so as
to leave an air gap between the component and the circuit board, etc.).

Parts List

A component whose part code is ******** will not be supplied as a service part
because one of the following reasons applies.
® Because it is supplied as an assembled part (under a different part code).
® Because a number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as
a single circuit board (under a different part code).
e Because supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.
® Because reissuance is restricted.
® Because the part is made to order (at current market price).
® Because it is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.
e Because it is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function
maintenance of the main body.

e Because it can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)

Circuit Diagram

In the circuit diagram, “NIU” is an abbreviation for “Not in Use,” and
“UnPop” is an abbreviation for “Unpopulated.” They both mean non-mounted
components. The circuit board and circuit board diagram show silk-screened
indications, but no components are mounted.



Oct. 2010

Specifications

CUBE-40XL

CUBE-40XL:Guitar Amplifier

Rated Power Output

40W

Nominal Input Level

INPUT: -10 dBu/1 MQ
AUXIN: -10 dBu

Speaker

25 cm (10 inches)

Controls

POWER Switch
SELECT Switch
TUNER Switch
POWER SQUEEZER Switch
<JC CLEAN Channel>
VOLUME Knob
<LEAD Channel>
TYPE Switch (ACOUSTIC SIM, BLACK PANEL, BRIT COMBO,
TWEED, CLASSIC STACK, METAL STACK, R-FIER STACK,
EXTREME, DYNA AMP)
GAIN Knob
VOLUME Knob
<SOLO>
ON/OFF, MEMORY Switch
VOLUME Knob
<EQUALIZER>
BASS Knob
MIDDLE Knob
TREBLE Knob
<EFX>
EFX Knob (CHORUS, FLANGER, PHASER, TREMOLO,
HEAVY OCTAVE)
<DELAY/LOOPER>
REC/PLAY/DUB Switch
TAP/STOP Switch
DELAY/LOOPER Knob (DELAY, LOOPER)
<REVERB>
REVERB Knob (SPRING, PLATE)

Indicators

JC CLEAN Channel, LEAD Channel, TUNER, SOLO, EFX, DELAY /LOOPER,

REC/PLAY/DUB, REVERB, POWER SQUEEZER

Connectors

INPUT Jack (1/4” phone type)

AUX IN Jack (Stereo miniature phone type)

RECORDING OUT/PHONES Jack (Stereo 1/4” phone type)
FOOT SW Jack (TIP:SELECT, RING:SOLO) (1/4” TRS phone type)
FOOT SW Jack (TIP:EFX, RING:REVERB) (1/4” TRS phone type)

FOOT SW Jack (TIP:DELAY/REC/PLAY/DUB, RING:TAP/STOP) (1/4” TRS

phone type)

Power Consumption

43 W

Dimensions

385 (W) x 265 (D) x 385 (H) mm
15-3/16 (W) x 10-7/16 (D) x 15-3/16 (H) inches

Weight

10kg / 221bs 10z

Accessory

Owner’s Manual Multilanguage (#5100016039), Chinese (#5100016323)

Options

Foot Switch (BOSS FS-5L, FS-5U, FS-6)

* 0dBu=0.775 Vrms

*  Printed matters will not be supplied after the end of the production. Then,
download the electronic file from the Roland web site.

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of

this unit are subject to change without prior notice.



Oct. 2010

Location of Controls

CUBE-40XL

STACK
METAL

Location of Controls Parts List

FOOT SW
TIP: EFX TIP: SELECT
RING: TAP/(STOP)  RING: REVERB RING: SOLO

ON/OFF
MEMORY

e =S

No. Part Code Part Name Description Qty
1 5100004182 POTENTIOMETER RD901F-40E1-15F-0B10K-00DN6 10
* This unit includes the following parts.
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 10
40452178 VR WASHER M9 10
1 5100004351 R-KNOB 05800-515(SD000043)40A-KBG-10 10
2 03349978 LED (RED) L-34HDSL-FPB 6
3 5100004353 KEYTOP 40285-501(SD000906) 1
05011067 LED L-3WEGW (153-L-3WEGW) 1
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 1
4 5100004353 KEYTOP 40285-501(SD000906) 1
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 1
5 5100004353 KEYTOP 40285-501(SD000906) 2
5100003359 LED BL L-34ID (153-L-34IDSLLF) 2
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 2
6 22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 1
13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 (W/SW) 1
7 03349989 LED (GREEN) L-34GDSL-FPB 1
8 5100015020 S-KEYTOP SX BLK 2
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 2
9 5100016162 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RD901F-40-15F-B10K-09DW6 1
* This unit includes the following parts. 1
H5039521R0 NUT M7 1
17048651 VR ACCESSORY WASHER M7 M7X12X0.5 NO.476 1
9 5100004351 R-KNOB 05800-515(SD000043)40A-KBG-10 1
10 02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1
11 22150756 JACKNUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 4
13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 (STEREO W/SW) 4
12 05019512 3.5MM JACK 203-HTJ03509ABT 1



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL




CUBE-40XL

Oct. 2010

Exploded View (Cabinet)

ws h and j first, then Chassis Assy can be removed.

move scre



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Exploded View (Cabinet) Parts List

No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q'ty
1 5100015008 GRILLE 1
2 SD000017 BADGE 1
3 SD000035 HANDLE WITH ESCUTHEON 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
5100011381 HANDLE 1
5100011382 HANDLE PLATE 1
5100011383 HANDLE HOLDER 2
5100015546 CABINET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
4 5100015011 CORNER PROTECTOR 4
5 5100015013 TRIM SASH 1
6 12359104 RUBBER FOOT G-5R 4
8 R CABINET 1
7 5100015948 SPEAKER W1008-432A 1
9 i CHASSIS ASSY Refer to Exploded View (Chassis) (p. 8). 1
a SD000975 SCREW M4X35 ORIGINAL TRUSS BZC 4
b SD000430 PLANE WASHER D11 D4.1 T1 BLACK/323-BG-405LF 4
c 40230789 SCREW 3X10 OVAL MACHINE BZC 2
d 40011689 SPEED NUT M3 F-TYPE 2
e 40010667 SCREW 4X16 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 24
f 40010367 SCREW M4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC 4
g SD000370 PLATE WASHER 4.2X10X0.5T FEBC 4
h 40564601 SCREW M5X35 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC 2
i 5100005098 SCREW 3X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4
j 40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 8



CUBE-40XL

Oct. 2010

Exploded View (Chassis)

This part faces different side
according to the voltage.

&
%

%

(=)
\‘-
100V, 117VU,
117VU/CS

S
S

others




Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL
° ° °
Exploded View (Chassis) Parts List
No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q'ty
2 5100014936 MAIN BOARD ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
1 5100015021 HEATSINK 2
3 5100015016 CHASSIS 1
5100016067 PANEL SHEET ASSY 100/117V 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
4 e Input Board 1
5 i Panel Board 1
6 i Jack Board 1
10 e PS Board 1
7 5100004359 CORD HOOK 2
8 5100016080 POWER TRANSFORMER PT-AP018 100/117V 1
5100016081 POWER TRANSFORMER PT-AP018 230/240V 1
9 12369410 CORD BAND 1702B (except for 220VCN) 2
5100010992 CORD COVER 40285-021 (for 220VCN) 1
11 SD000177 AC CORD PSE SP-18A WITH TERMINAL 100V 1
SD000912 AC CORD ASSY SP-20 117V(2P) 1
5100012741 AC CORD 181-BG429-BL 117VBL 2.5M
SD000913 AC CORD ASSY SP-026A 230V(2P) 1
SD000914 AC CORD ASSY SP-61 230VE(2P) 1
SD000915 AC CORD ASSY SP-501 240V(2P) 1
SD001068 AC CORD ASSY SP-18B 115V(2P) 1
5100005807 AC CORD ASSY 181-BG429-CNLF-220VCN 2.5M 1
a 40013067 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC 10
b 40565489 SCREW M4X25(302-P8402551LF) PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 2
c 40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4
d 40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC 1
e 40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1
40230245 SCREW M4X12 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 1
f 40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC 2
5100017646 SPRING WASHER 4.1X7.6X1.0 ZC 2
40230245 SCREW M4X12 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 2
g 40010301 SCREW M3X20 BINDING MACHINE BZC 2
h 40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 ZC (except for 220VCN) 2
i 22150518 STANDOFF HEX.BOSS 5.5X15 M3 6

* Sandwich an Insulating Sheet (#5100015947) between the Heatsink (#5100015021) and Power IC.

* Apply bond to the Heatsink. (#40231345 KONISHI BOND CYEREX100)



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram

K500
YKB21-5012

INPUT BOARD

CN500
I
[ cNe |

LED

@ 1C200
‘ BU2090

011

SW
06

CN201
CN3

VR

IC201
TC74HC
4051AP(F)

07

5

CN200

IC9A

CN2

IC9B

IC7
AD/DA

r

IC10A

———

CPU/DSP

IC5

>IC;11B
IC10B

TUBE LOGIC | |

CIRCUIT
EEPROM

co (PROGRAM)
EEPROM (USER)

IC6

04
IC3
V1, -V1, +V2, -Vi
PANEL BOARD * *

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
W1 5100015676 WIRING 192-AP018-W1 1
W2 5100015938 WIRING 195-BG431-W3 1
W3 5100017216 WIRING 192-AP018-W3 1
W4 5100017217 WIRING 192-AP018-W4 1
W5 5100015939 WIRING 195-BG431-W5 2
W6 5100015937 WIRING 196-BG432-W6 1
w7 5100015934 WIRING 196-BG432-W7 1
W8 5100015935 WIRING 196-BG431-W8 1
W9 5100015936 WIRING 195-BG431-W4 1

10



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

CN5

EOYND

2
AUX
1

JK404

HTJ-035-09ABT

RECORDING OUT/
PHONES

YKB21-500 6
5
=T,
2
3 DELAY/
H PLAY/REC/DUB
1
YKB21:300 8
o1
YKB21-5006

K402
YKB21-500 6

EFX/REVERB

SELECT/SOLO

JACK BOARD

IC11A
Power AMP
IC16
Q6
IC17
MUTE CIRCUIT I W8
ER SUPPLY -
2, +8V, -8V, +3.3V, +1.5V
CN12
POWER SWITCH
No
W5 W5
TRANSFORMER

PS BOARD

{




Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Parts List

Safety Precautions:
The parts marked /\ have

safety-related characteristics. Use
only listed parts for replacement.

parts with parts code

Due to one or more of the following reasons,

Fkk kKKK

cannot be supplied as service parts.

» Part supplied only as a component in a complete assembly
* Copyright does not permit the part to be supplied
* Part is sold commercially

Note: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts) The description “Q'ty” means a necessary number of the parts per one product.

CASING
# 5100015546 CABINET ASSY 1
# 5100015008 GRILLE 1
CHASSIS
# 5100015016 CHASSIS 1
KNOB, BUTTON
5100004351 R-KNOB 05800-515(SD000043)40A-KBG-10 11
# 5100015020 S-KEYTOP SX BLK 2
5100004353 KEYTOP 40285-501(SD000906) 4
SWITCH
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 6
02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1
JACK, EXT TERMINAL
05019512 3.5MM JACK 203-HTJ03509ABT 1
13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 (W /SW) 1
13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 (STEREO W /SW) 4
SPEAKER, BUZZER
# A 5100015948 SPEAKER W1008-432A 1
PWB ASSY
# 5100014936 MAIN BOARD ASSY 1
# 5100016067 PANEL SHEET ASSY 100/117V 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
# i Panel Board 1
# HRAAR Jack Board 1
# i Input Board 1
# HRAAR PS Board Change a fuse for high voltage. 1
DIODE
03349978 LED (RED) L-34HDSL-FPB 6
03349989 LED (GREEN) L-34GDSL-FPB 1
05011067 LED L-3WEGW (153-L-3WEGW) 1
5100003359 LED BL L-34ID (153-L-34IDSLLF) 2
POTENTIOMETER
5100004182 POTENTIOMETER RD901F-40E1-15F-0B10K-00DN6 10
# 5100016162 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RD901F-40-15F-B10K-09DW6 1
FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
# A 5100011084 FUSE MET 1.25 4
# A 5100011077 FUSE MET 0.200 2
A 03670534 FUSE 55T 1.25 1.25A/250V for low voltage 1
A 03674001 FUSE 55T 630MA /250V for high voltage 1
# 5100000592 FUSE HOLDER FC-201 2

12



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL
WIRING, CABLE
# 5100015676 WIRING 192-AP018-W1 1
# 5100017216 WIRING 192-AP018-W3 1
# 5100017217 WIRING 192-AP018-W4 1
# 5100015938 WIRING 195-BG431-W3 1
# 5100015936 WIRING 195-BG431-W4 1
# A 5100015939 WIRING 195-BG431-W5 2
# A 5100015937 WIRING 196-BG432-W6 1
# 5100015934 WIRING 196-BG432-W7 1
# 5100015935 WIRING 196-BG431-W8 1
TRANSFORMER
# A 5100016080 POWER TRANSFORMER PT-AP018 100/117V for low voltage 1
# A 5100016081 POWER TRANSFORMER PT-AP018 230/240V for high voltage 1
AC CORD ASSY (Installed)
A SD000177 AC CORD PSE SP-18A WITH TERMINAL 100V for 100V 1
# A SD001068 AC CORD ASSY SP-18B 115V(2P) for 115VTW 1
# A 5100012741 AC CORD 181-BG429-BL 117VBL 2.5M for 117VBL 1
# A SD000912 AC CORD ASSY SP-20 117V (2P) for 117VU, 117VU/CS 1
A 5100005807 AC CORD 181-BG429-CNLF-220VCN 2.5M for 220VCN 1
# A SD000914 AC CORD ASSY SP-61 230VE(2P) for 230VE 1
# A SD000913 AC CORD ASSY SP-026A 230V(2P) for 230VEU 1
# A SD000915 AC CORD ASSY SP-501 240V (2P) for 240VA 1
SCREWS
40230789 SCREW 3X10 OVAL MACHINE BZC 2
5100005098 SCREW 3X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4
40010667 SCREW 4X16 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 24
40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 8
40013067 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC 10
40010301 SCREW M3X20 BINDING MACHINE BZC 2
40230245 SCREW M4X12 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 3
40010367 SCREW M4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC 4
40565489 SCREW M4X25(302-P8402551LF) PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 2
SD000975 SCREW M4X35 ORIGINAL TRUSS BZC 4
40564601 SCREW M5X35 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC 2
40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 zC except for 220VCN 2
40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 zC for 220VCN 0
40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE 7C 3
H5039521R0 NUT M7 1
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 10
22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 2
40011689 SPEED NUT M3 F-TYPE 2
SD000430 PLANE WASHER D11 D4.1 T1 BLACK/323-BG-405LF 4
SD000370 PLATE WASHER 4.2X10X0.5T FEBC 4
5100017646 SPRING WASHER 4.1X7.6X1.0 ZC 1
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1
17048651 VR ACCESSORY WASHER M7 M7X12X0.5 NO.476 1
40452178 VR WASHER M9 10
22150518 STANDOFF HEX.BOSS 5.5X15 M3 6
MISCELLANEOUS
# 5100015011 CORNER PROTECTOR 4
# 5100015013 TRIM SASH 1
SD000017 BADGE 1
SD000035 HANDLE WITH ESCUTHEON 1
5100011381 HANDLE 1
5100011382 HANDLE PLATE 1
5100011383 HANDLE HOLDER 2
12359104 RUBBER FOOT G-5R 4
12369410 CORD BAND 1702B except for 220VCN 2
5100010992 CORD COVER 40285-021 for 220VCN 1
5100004359 CORD HOOK 2
# 5100015945 EVA PACKING 85X22X1T W/ADH 1
# 5100015946 EVA PACKING 85X15X1T W/ADH 1
# 5100015943 EVA PACKING 320X35X1T W/ADH 1
# 5100015944 EVA PACKING 25X15X1T W/ADH 1
5100011022 EVA PACKING 110X15X1T W/ADH 1
# 5100011023 EVA PACKING 110X10X1T W/ADH 2
# A 5100015021 HEATSINK 2
# 5100015949 HIMELON 6X50X0.5T W/ADH 3
# 5100015941 HIMELON 10X320X1T W/ADH 1
# 5100018360 AC PLUG SHEET for 230VE, 220VCN 1
# A 5100015947 INSULATING SHEET 2
5100005099 LOCKING CABLE TIE 120X2.5X1T DAIHWA 8
5100004371 LED SPACER LK-36-2 1

—
(2]



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL
MISCELLANEOUS
5100004215 LED SPACER LEDH-2 2
5100004216 LED SPACER LEDH-7 7
# 5100005211 SEAL UL LIGHTNING FLASH 1
# 5100015942 ACETATE TAPE #156A 35X25XT0.25 2
# 5100016363 ACETATE TAPE #156A 275*10*0.25 1
# 5100000603 TERMINAL PT1870502 2
04892501 TERMINAL JH-8M3-T 1
40231345 BOND KONISHI BOND CYEREX100 330ML -
ACCESSORIES (Standard)
# 5100016038 OWNER’S MANUAL JAPANESE 1
# 5100016039 OWNER’S MANUAL MULTILANGUAGE 1
# 5100016323 OWNER’S MANUAL CHINESE 1

14



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Verifying the Version
Number

Factory Reset

Items Required

e Foot switch (FS-5U x 2 or FS-6)
¢ Foot-switch connection cable (PCS-31 or PCS-33)
¢ Dummy plug

Procedure
1. Connect the foot switches to the FOOT SW TIP: SELECT/RING: SOLO
jack.

* The PCS-31 foot-switch connection cable is an adapter cable from stereo to mono
x 2. The “white” end of the 1/4-inch mono phone plug is for TIP: SELECT, and
the “red” end is for RING: SOLO. Connect the mono ends of the 1/4-inch phone
plug to the FS-5U foot switches. You can connect the white and red ends to
either FS-5U unit.

*  Set the polarity switch on the FS-5U units to the “jack” side.

2. Make the following settings on the main unit.
POWER switch: OFF
SELECT switch: JC CLEAN (The push switch is up.)
AMP TYPE control: ACOUSTIC SIM
All knobs: Minimum (0 or OFF)

3. Hold down the [SELECT] (white) foot switch connected to the FOOT SW
jack and switch on the power.
At this time, all LEDs on the panel light for about one second. Hold down
the FS-5U while the LEDs are lighting.

4. Release your hand immediately after the LEDs go off, and then press it
two times.
After the all LEDs blink for a while, the version number is displayed as

follows.
Version LEFT CENTER RIGHT
1.00 o - -
1.01 - o -
1.02 - - o
1.03 o o -
1.04 o - o
1.05 - o o

o: flashing, -: dark

5.  Switch off the power to the unit.

Ordinary servicing or part replacement requires no factory reset. In the future,
however, updates to the software version may make a factory reset necessary,
and so the procedure is described below. (or refer to the Owner’s Manual, p.
13).

NOYE

Performing a factory reset causes user data to be deleted and returned to the
factory defaults. User data (control setting data saved using the SOLO
Function) cannot be backed up.
* When you want to check what the user data contains, refer to “Recalling the
Saved Sound” (Owner’s Manual, p. 12).

1. Hold down the TAP/STOP and SOLO ON/OFF switches at the same time
and switch on the power.
All LEDs light up, after which only the SOLO LED flashes. Then setting
data saved using the SOLO Function return to the factory-default state.

This completes the factory reset, and user data is deleted.

2. Switch off the power to the unit.

Test Mode

Items Required

e Foot switch (FS-5U x 2 or FS-6)
¢ Foot-switch connection cable (PCS-31 or PCS-33)
¢ Dummy plug

Entering the Test Mode

Go to Verifying the Version Number (p. 15) and execute steps 1 through 4.
After verifying the version, depress the [SELECT] (white) foot switch
connected to the FOOT SW jack to enter the first test item, 1. DSP Test.

Exiting the Test Mode

Switch off the power.

Skipping

Inspection items cannot be skipped.
Test Iltems

1. DSP Test

DSP Test starts automatically as soon as you enter the Test Mode.
In the DSP Test, LEDs light up in the sequence of LEFT (JC CLEAN) ->
CENTER -> RIGHT (LEAD) to indicate the progress of the testing.

e If the test is passed (OK)

The LEFT (JC CLEAN), CENTER, and RIGHT (LEAD) LEDs flash.
o If the test is failed (not OK)

The EFX LED flashes.

When the test has been passed, depressing the [SELECT] foot switch makes
execution advance to the next test item.

15



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL

2. Switch Test

Entering the Switch Test makes all LEDs go out.

Carry out operations in the sequence shown below and check the status of the corresponding LEDs.

. Pressing the SELECT switch makes the LEFT (JC CLEAN), CENTER, and RIGHT (LEAD) LED light up.
. Pressing the TUNER switch makes the TUNER LED light up.

Pressing the REC/PLAY/DUB switch makes the REC/PLAY/DUB LED light up red.

PN =

Pressing the TAP/STOP switch makes the REC/PLAY/DUB LED light up green.

5. Pressing the TAP/STOP switch again makes the REC/PLAY/DUB LED light up orange.
6. Pressing the SOLO ON/OFF switch makes the SOLO LED light up.

7. Pressing the POWER SQUEEZER switch makes the POWER SQUEEZER LED light up.

8.  Operate the rotary switch, plug, and pedal as the order in the following table.
LEDs with “0” in the table will light.

* If you mistake the order of operations or operate more than one item at a time, LEDs of LEFT (JC CLEAN) and RIGHT (LEAD) will blink.

Lighting LED
Operation LEFT RIGHT
(CCLEAN) | CENTER (LEAD)
Rotate rotary switch
1 ACOUSTIC SIM o o o
2 BLACK PANEL o - -
3 BRIT COMBO - - o
4 TWEED o - -
5 CLASSIC STACK - - o
6 METAL STACK o - -
7 R-FIER STACK - - o
8 EXTREME o - -
9 DYNA AMP - - o
10 EXTREME o - -
11 R-FIER STACK - - o
12 METAL STACK o - -
13 CLASSIC STACK - - o
14 TWEED o - -
15 BRIT COMBO - - o
16 BLACK PANEL o - -
17 ACOUSTIC SIM o o o
Insert a dummy plug
18 Insert into RECORDING OUT/PHONES o - -
19 Pull out o 0 -
o: illuminated, -: dark
Lighting LED
Operation LEFT RIGHT DELAY/
(JCCLEAN) | CENTER (LEAD) ‘ EFX ‘ LOOPER ‘ REVERB
Press pedal, pull out/insert plug.
20 Press FOOT SW [TIP: SELECT]. o - - o - -
21 Press FOOT SW [RING: SOLO]. [ o - 0 - -
22 Pull out from FOOT SW (SELECT/SOLO). - - - - - -
23 Insert to FOOT SW (EFX/REVERB). o - - - o -
24 Press FOOT SW [TIP: EFX]. o o - - o -
25 Press FOOT SW [RING: REVERB]. [ o o - [ -
26 Pull out from FOOT SW (EFX/REVERB). - - - - - -
27 Insert to FOOT SW (DELAY/TAP). o - - - - [
28 Press FOOT SW [TIP: DELAY]. o o - - - 0
29 Press FOOT SW [RING: TAP]. [ o o - - o
30 Pull out from FOOT SW (DELAY/TAP). - - - - - -
31 Insert to FOOT SW (SELECT/SOLO). o o o o [) [

o: illuminated, -: dark

All operations are finished, LEDs of LEFT (JC CLEAN), CENTER and RIGHT (LEAD) will blink.

9. Press FOOT SW [SELECT] to advance to the next test item.

16



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

3. Volume Control Test

When entering Volume Test, all LEDs go off temporarily.

1. Operate the following knobs of (1)-(10) minimum-center—-maximum in
numerical order and confirm the all knobs work correctly with its LED
lighting and sound from the speaker.

*If you mistake the order, the knob will not response.

* After detecting all of the minimum, center and the maximum value, test

program advances to test of the next knob.

(1) JC CLEAN VOLUME
(2) EQUALIZER BASS

(3) EQUALIZER MIDDLE
(4) EQUALIZER TREBLE
(5) EFX

(6) DELAY/LOOPER

(7) REVERB

(8) SOLO VOLUME

(9) LEAD VOLUME

(10) LEAD GAIN

Position of control

Lighting LED
Minimum (all the way
counterclockwise) LEFT (JC CLEAN)

Center LEFT (JC CLEAN), CENTER

Maximum (alltheway | | prr 1 CLEAN), CENTER, RIGHT (LEAD)
clockwise)

The volume level of the speaker sound increases as the control is
operated toward the maximum position, and the pitch rises at the
intermediate position.

When all volume testing has been completed, the LEFT (JC CLEAN),
CENTER, and RIGHT (LEAD) LED:s flash.

This concludes the testing.

Signal-level Test (for Reference)

When components on the circuit board have been replaced, perform this test.

Items Required

e Level meter
¢ Signal generator
¢ Dummy load resistor tool
-8 Q (100 W or more)
- 1/4-inch stereo phone plug with 100-€ (1/2 W or more) load resistor
connected between L, R, and GND

Procedure
1. Goto Verifying the Version Number (p. 15) and execute steps 1 through
4

The version information is displayed.

2. Depress the [SOLO] (red) foot switch connected to the FOOT SW jack.
All LEDs light up, and the unit enters the Level Test mode.

AUX IN to PHONES Output Verification
3. Adjust the LEAD control to ACOUSTIC SIM.

4. Tothe RECORDING OUT/PHONES jack, connect the 1/4-inch stereo
phone plug 100-Q2 load resistors (x 2).

5. Simultaneously input the following signals to AUX IN left and right.
L: 100-Hz, 1-kHz, and 10-kHz sine waves at -20 dBu
R: 100-Hz, 1-kHz, and 10-kHz sine waves at -20 dBu

6. Verify that the output values of the RECORDING OUT/PHONES jack are
as follows.

100 Hz at +1.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

100 Hz at +1.01.5 dBu (flat)

1 kHz at -7.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

1 kHz at -7.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

10 kHz at +6.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

10 kHz at +6.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

ArRARTAC

Speaker Output Verification (1)

3. Adjust the LEAD control to BLACK PANEL.

4. Connect the 8-Q load resistor to the speaker cables (red and black).
* When detaching the speaker cables, be careful to keep the cable connectors from

being grounded. Failure to do so may damage the Main Board.

5. Input the following signals to the INPUT jack.
100-Hz, 1-kHz, and 10-kHz sine waves at -25.0 dBu

6. Verify that the output values of the speaker are as follows.
100 Hz at +14.0+1.5 dBu (flat)
1 kHz at +14.0+1.5 dBu (flat)
10 kHz at +13.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

Speaker Output Verification (2)
3.  Adjust the LEAD control to TWEED.

4. Confirm the 8-Q load resistor is connected to the speaker cables (red and
black).

5. Input the following signals to the INPUT jack.
100-Hz, 1-kHz, and 10-kHz sine waves at -25.0 dBu

6. Verify that the output values of the speaker are as follows.
100 Hz at +14.0+1.5 dBu (flat)
1 kHz at +14.0+1.5 dBu (flat)
10 kHz at +22.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

Speaker Output Verification (3)
3.  Adjust the LEAD control to CLASSIC.

4. Confirm the 8-Q load resistor is connected to the speaker cables (red and
black).

5. Input the following signals to the INPUT jack.
1-kHz sine wave at -25.0 dBu

6. Verify that the output values of the speaker are as follows.
1 kHz at +14.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

Speaker Output Verification (4) (TUBE LOGIC)
3. Adjust the LEAD control to EXTREME.

4. Confirm the 8-Q load resistor is connected to the speaker cables (red and
black).

5. Input the following signals to the INPUT jack.
100-Hz, 1-kHz, and 10-kHz sine waves at -35.0 dBu

6. Verify that the output values of the speaker are as follows.
100 Hz at +3.5+1.5 dBu (flat)
1 kHz at +3.5+1.5 dBu (flat)
10 kHz at +1.0+1.5 dBu (flat)

17



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Circuit Board (Main Board)

18

o/ Neleo o ororoee

9/ vilogeL ~§_.

c128

L]
o, 1o
| i...i

0x @, .
Be.
p

.”

©

O4FC o150 cm2
A
&

S02Y B S802Y
g St

<o
20
®. gt
Qs
Cg S
gz B
On =
c £
MEBE
EHEE]S
SEEER
2(2(38|S

B @

=

£

E L I B

o

40XL MAIN PWB BOARD ASSY 5100014936

INEERE

6|7 (8[S110
H

prry g

= o)

11
[N ) o %

@ C.I. ed) ;.
A - cad
\ 1 . . . S

@D
o~
QG




Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL

19



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 1/3)

D+3.3V "
3.
132 RWOT ér
2k ¢ P 8 jul
TCTHOBFU (TE12L. ) O TCTHOSFU (TET2L.F) 33
/ 1 P_EEPRON_PROG e
o 2 RESET > 2
FOR UPDATE ~ I N~
TCTHOBFU (TE12L.F
o B ( 5 )
ont EEP+3. 3V  RESET EEPUS
BOB-PH-K-S  (LF) (SH)
K] .
oL RS < " USER
wmes R29
0 |
o 7
012 I DGND TE[I)
0.10F ;
s
M 1
0 o ;
77 R0 410 e O 77 24coz-
D6D Rg 410 8o D6ND
5 O—4 A)
= EEPRON Writer Mode P34 D+3.3V
35 [ D+1. 5V
° - e
P ﬂ‘ W | | rmmen pemmey 4
. . Ul
 W-lWlire 2mm pitch arangement o o D 10l
| P8 TP TP6 TP5 TP4 TP3 TP2 TPI [ 01 9904 1969 0090004 0
00O ) O C [ 26D B FREE SeEEeEs 26D
043,31 L _ L
[i3 §
i3 12]
0. fuF - B
wa | s B 106
REF+3.3  REF+3.3 s T 4 R6 100 O
EEMWE i
W RESET_NIR I — - }
fii o ; I 033
Rl UnPop Rig A REF3.31
fig S S f,wk‘b v 04 8
RN o 77 RI2 47k Q I (34
10k O D6ND ICIU‘:)ij bt w T
] T 650 0 VoL SO 1
0.1uF 4 ngiggﬁﬁ RA4 i ; E%é
o« VOLZSCANC
D6ND REFGND 7| VO ORg
to PANEL BOARD GN200 1000 . W
o - L
8§ [ 7
(Volune) | Hi .
10 T a 7 ]
K1) D415V o
BIOB-PHK-S  (LF) (SN il L111] O 1y pE
i
7 Q o
REFEID W 104, 10V - 57 rE
26D ——=
0.00F 5 REFGND 165 a— =
UPDBO040264-211-UEN-A (ESC) 5 0 PONSO
0433V " T e SIPLAY
[
FAIR 6.3 o I o
I — 40
IR L
L DGND /77
[
r ***** A LooouF Ul
9 I R 100 L4
I TESTLANDIRO | FSONTIP s DEND ,f‘ﬁk‘m e .
NIDI control | C : i
. 731 D+3.3V TR A
(ESC Editor) [ TSR | ) "
‘ C LEDDATA e
I 37 | R22
o144 < R126
| IESTL;‘\/NDIRO | ; A 100 0 j
| ) ! e J I
\ TP C ; . RAT
| TESTLANDIRO |
‘ [
M
15
o o SFTT R 100 Q
[ ki 100 9
Rd 100
97 100 0
71
6D

20



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

v
i
% 0
4]
161
RESET
—0 o 168 TCTHO8FU (TET2L. F) TCTHOBFU TET2L. )
TCTHOBFU (TET2L. F) 033V 0+3.3V
R+3.3V
(57
0T
8
Vee 06ND
an
D43,V
TGP b o al "
- R121
foko [ K2
" 10k ©
il Ll
RA4 $sz
) YC164-JR-0710KL Hig
s << T J
g Y0164-JR-071KL | DETECTFS.CH o= a, .
STIRING o py
i o i DETECTFS PN T to JACK BOARD
0 T \
& T8 ‘ ‘ 308 L ———. I N 400
)
Rl R116 10
LI
B10B-PH-K-5  (LF) (SH)
06N
D3V D33V
) I Lm
— ¢ DETECT_PHONES R R Jioco
— LT o 10k © 10k Q >
0. TuF
0 LEDDATE o ]
009y LED_CLOCK LEDTLOCK O - ‘
ETECTFSLP oT— Vs R 0TIfL | to PANEL BOARD CN201
— B 2 e S LED
k=
3 Xii Sisolo e T8 (SH, )
IFS.CHTIP s " 7
%ESTCHTEQGFX TR o "y Al I
3
Bl i I LA 11 BTTB-PH-k-S  (LF) (SW)
TrTTT (51 (52
%FFS}LR[ tkl’ma m% 100F 10pF
71
SEEEEE T DG DAD
.
i
A B MODE SETTING
N =X
= oA EAT/H: CLOCK 15-20Hz , L: | 12-150Hz
:: EE&’&OM Writer Node AG/H- EEPROM program mode, L: Normal mode
O v
‘5 Z
(1
0] il o EAS-3(PROG SEL)
oo ) " E%é ! 0} B 543 deptination
i) { 0| H (1)
f 2 ) bl IV ) 000 IIp EEPRON (2byte address)
by i W o vio s
\ EA(10) ()
} } 0 1) ﬁg §3 (1) 011 (stme upper)
"] i A i 006 i 100 ROJCST (0x0040_0000)
0 a & ng o) 101 RO CS3 (0x0400 0000)
GYE) ¥ o 7 110 ROJCS6 (0x0800_0000)
100 Q - i EO% 1 &) 111 Roll €57 (0x0600_0000)
AL S IS
I AR
: E s 1
O V I I =L
1t T G e A 210 ol
FLO0Y EB m 5888 o | oV
= U 1 0 IF 000 WOEO
° &
i M e : 010 WODE 2 (not Exist 51 pin)
011 WoES
io TuF 8%8 4]1 100 HODE 4
gm : 101 )
1o
() g 11 )
il .
I
[€fasteaner-0 777 DEHD
PORT PIN (HODE 1)
L £0(0:7) / PAO-PAT
P50
PE3-p67
P90-pg6

21



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 2/3)

(N5

B3B-PH-K-$

To JACK BOARD
CN 403 (AUX)

(LF) (SN)

AUX_IN_L-816

A8V
188302 (TES%R F)
2 1

RA7 22k @

C79 10uF 50V
oo

1
7z

RS3 22k Q@

80 10uF 50V
e

R46

2% 0 16

A3,V
N
J
R8
foh=10.61ktiz 111348 ¢oo 100 7
. fol=2. 95Kz 1 500 10 100F 50
. B e LI
4.3
To INPUT BOARD : s w10
CN 500 188302 (TE85R. F) o 0.1uF 00?8
C o a4
1
Ri12 ] AGND
100 | 3% O 10F ) | o= =
" : ) — N . LN Lot
e o R
BIB-PH-K-S (LF) (SN) 6152 15 0 1 RoUT
B28-PH-K-S (L) (SN) 100F 1y o |
il 5010
100F
AGiD
92 AGND 11 %EE VCOM
010 a4 L ooyn A P19
Hhl 2 {UF
15Q1 RO PON_CODEC »—t w8 50V AGHD
) o
(FONDI) o AK4B5VTP-E2
6115 . e
0.10F
m 2z
+24.0848 111348 ek i
TLCTLCPU
1
N
I 032
36— g
O,WuFL 250
N o
B e »
[
PONER_SIG [ s 4
i N o
00'_012% cuwz&F 0F E RI10 DETECT PHONES ¢«
500 o] na
» i N0 1/205 J 108 T
= = 105 C
AGND FeND4 AGHD FeNDs . 0138
0.00F 160
héno iNF PHONES
350
0139
0.00F 160
e .
7J;7 1 7J,7 1 v +termi
06D FaND! ) ) )
g1 -
AGD AGILT 2
J
Figl @ FGND layout .
FGND1 FGND2 FGND3 I o1
o o o < 0o
00 1/205 J 108 T
165
ESC
o
L
0onF !
o) o) o [ .
FGND4 FGNDS FGND6 oidt 683
JZ 0.1uF
[component side view] ¢ !
7 =
PGND FGNDS

22



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL

21
-
085 R
200F g3 0
l—( f———"wW—8
L 2 Nr———@
0 it
45@79 wis el e s e o
— S
= CI01 ATF
g o ——{—=
= TR VY 22
3 *r——VN—@ o
E Ic
=2 e #ile
R ; - ) PONER S16
100k 0 ] 089
158355 TE-17(B FREE) 41007
LT i
e B 0% AGND
410k © g5 AN1442-A (TEGBL.F)
A8V =
R67
. ° AGND AGND AGD AGND
RS 220 Q o4 I 390 Q
2L 41F 091
3y 0.10F
109 470pF R32
3k 0 Re2 KT u
. R3g 25K880-GR (TEBR.F)
2% 0

10
NJN4580M (TE3)

(v
25C4116-GR (TE8SR. F)

8.2 Q

| R4

{1
35V
390 Q
AV A8V

=
Ri0D
i Lo
A1586-GR (TEBSR.F) Lo
: o
(TE85R.) ' Reuts-maemm )
RoB L6t w8l
o I o .~ o .
o ) o I I
) 0.1 F0F o | ,, 106 -
o o T < e W 1 e < i Msnaes O1F < Ao e
> L Y
= (5 (3] | £108
me Zm lsooujr 0.1uF 0.10F
Yy
A6 A6 6D
. | . o .
=411 To JACK BOARD
° [
I CN 401 (PHONES, SP)
o103 BUB-Pi-k-S (L) (50
I 0.1uF
(0} FeD6

nal to Jack Board
L . E%’EAKER 10inch

-

O 8 Q

SIN-21T-1.8

23



Oct. 2010
Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 3/3)

CUBE-40XL

AV

R104

o
QO
e UG-RAEBRE) 100 Q

[t
28C4116-GR (TESR. F) !

* )
0119 RI03 41K Q

/Lg 10F K Q

DaND DaND

A8V

A+3.3V
L6
WGPCRH1005RD-102M-N
1000ul

D+3.3V

WQPCRH1005RD-1020-
1000\1“ 102
p——— o0

RBO21VA-90
12
1% 1% Q

[4K)
NJN23T4AN (TE1)

5
f

E—>
G121
10uf
250
.
. e
3

*
20,
|

v v 06D
1S5355 TE-17(PB FREE) 5 15355 TE-17 (4B FREE)
b3 5 i
40046 i
0
5 6
IET 0.200 WET 0.200 (158 : »2|3v1 )
(nosignal : +20v
(nosignal : +201 MET 1.5 . i o poby
(nonlp : +14.5) W1 RUERET 155365 TE-17(PB FREE)
. JET 1.2 s )
L~
o Tome J ; gon
470 I ) !
12 14 0 kil
BOP-W(LF)(S0) TA/2500 . .
I o2 Ao
i g Z A
UnPop W o
o | B
1195
® !
—= 3 ] g
NONTOL0BUA 1$5355 TE-17(PB FREE)
F4 1614 -
VT 1.25 D
7 77 7
PO DGID  PHONES 6D
v

24



CUBE-40XL

Oct. 2010

Circuit Board (Panel, Jack, Input, PS Board)

(4 ® @ m - - o e e O/
2o UVAVAY) ofe[E[Z]S] [aafaeaeia
ﬂ mw.q_m)movw )_nnnvq% .- SIFIEIS]T |copn [TW[eH]H[ew _u
— 8 T e 0T i 171 B0 A N I
e 0GGGH000FG ASSY Wﬁ#uI f)\k ' POVO—— msa N
O voa S LN X073 ALS) oovd ! k- ol e G
) R it 0 YR K o e T
pueiod 1 ] osw g% = A EGTRn o iHgeo0 ST
00 55 o &l 7 | ISEICCOE AN EIS o 28 == |58 Fs
— . HO) om0 n hox n =3 BE
mﬁ.ru ® AT &1 <« T amiliel T al BT Tl S =)
_I_ = oo g 00 & 0o % 0o Lovr D.m
0 m = & W
Ta[zdfvafeafeid ® ey ﬁ B
0| AW mz_s__mx 0o (oo 0|0 @|o| @@ @0 (@ oo 2= "V
Ny NN % TEWM m n
0 EEERAE O 0 3 O 0 O It 8 tl
© g o
_ _ S =T/
O [O]S] O LoH Aot A" _ B k
S )5 S o
Al == 602HA 902HA
i @ . iflem|| £ e 126 Bte gea
8 |2 5 ° () o
| PR =0 ] o, e05
M mH. = % o~ @
2o um_l
s - ¢ i
£ OEEEw |
32 s e | HQE || 5 2 ©
by O e D
@ =3 m_ﬁom_u_m B3 13
= ) 2 @ 902 L02E1 012 2
G B
P N HeE

O m(Zhe

£
seEl 5o

WNIHO NI 30WM ® " - _ - _
O puejoy @ Q_@a 002ND O
202071 0203
ﬁ 00 BS097000FS L33HS 1INVd GMd LYGGT000TS NOWWOD ASSY L33HS 8BMd T13NVd TX0b-38nd b

25



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL
Circuit Diagram (Panel Board)
PONER PLAY/RE(
EFK/EXCITE | | DELAY/LOOPER REVERS SQUEETER TP
(RED) (RED) (RED) (RED/GRE

to MAIN BOARD

ON3

to MAIN BOARD

D+3. 3V

D+3.3V

020%
RN2207(TPE4,F) 3

(X)) 2 ( —
YRR YRS
I= =

o ] o
=

ON2

> o =2 =
] = == = = == :
= LEDFX | ol
i LED | SEEW
sy —H LF0REY ujjvj
1
ook g1 ! LEDPLAY [FD_RED
83 8 LED_S0L0
5 - [FLFD
1 8 § LED_TONE}
5 2 [
b o U1
7 2 0
s i
10 e
L 77 DGND
TUNER ot S0L0 T PLAY/REC/DUB PONER
SELECT SELECT SQUEEZER
SI_PONSQz
SI_TAP SI_PLAY
SI_TUNER SU_CH - -
e g g = = =~
I7706ND
BASS HIDDLE
o] REFeD 10kB VR201 10k8
! 10 REF+3.3y . RD9O1F-40E1-15F-0B10K-00DNG RD901F-40E{-15F-0810K-00DNG
I ta_ne o .
3 DELAY _VR(5) -
: i L) L
0. 1uF % 3‘ VR(D) J i J” i
u 0
; s . N
g0 - g
i1k WR(1:11) =
1N
fead =
CTACAOSTAP (F = JC CLEAN VOLUNE LEAD
/. ROOUIF-40E1-15F-0B10K-00DHG
W)
| +
!
J
4
; SCANC
JO V0L
TYPE
LEAD VOL =
S0 =
\

26



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL
008 [ " (e TUNER Wi | e
STOP
, e o o e o e ( for CUBE BASS )
N PONER LED PAD
— Qo
RN2207 (TPE4, F)

(WN VAN VAN
3 <@
j < @
:]\ S
6D
1
I TUGR
[EC
(=2
VOO0 VRO VROOI VR2OI  VROZ VR2O2 VRIS VR0  VRAO4  VRODd
‘ka ‘IOkB ‘ka ‘ka ‘IOkB ‘ka ‘IOkB ‘ka ‘IOkB ‘IOkB ‘
W0 YR2I0
V05 VRS VRO0S VR2OS  VROOT VROOT VR208 VR0 VRROO  VROOS 06 10K
06 106 106 10k (06 106 108 106 10k 1068 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
" DD
TREBLE EFW/EXCITE DELAY/LOOPER REVERB
WRoo2 1068 WR23 1068 Wo4 108 W5 108
RD901F-40E - 15F -0B0K-00DNG RD9O1F-40F -15F-0810K-00DNG RD9O1F-40E -15F-0810K-00DNG RD901F-40F -15F-0810K-00DNG
},, RG) I WR@) I- RE) - CORG)
> L 4 L 4 L 4 L 4
[ ! 1 ! 1 : 1 2 1
IYPE LEAD_GAIN LEAD_VOLUIE $0L0
WOl 1068 W8 108 W0y 108
RD901F-40E -15F-0810K-00DNG RD901F-40F -15F-0810K-00DNG RD9O1F-40F -15F-0B10K-00DNG
W0 1068 - - ‘m
ALF-40-15-510- 00 < L) o R0 B
- ol 4
( IR(®) _t Il _t Il _2 1
R SR 1 1 1

VR(8)

VR (9)

VR(10)

R(11)

27



Oct. 2010

CUBE-40XL

Circuit Diagram (Jack Board)

RECORDING OUT/
PHONES

FOOT SW

TIP:DELAY/
PLAY/REC/DUB

RING:TAP/STOP

FOOT SW
TIP:EFX
RING:REVERB

FOOT SW
TIP:SELECT
RING:SOLO

AUX

28

ONA02
$P_POS-S16
= 0 To SPEAKER  HOT(+)
ONA0O
T (1-4p: PHONES)
RO 400 -dp:
5 [ PHONES DT i
WM, 3l ] To NAIN BOARD
I e=—e 4 . ;
I ¢ = o 0 ON 13
3 RIOI 4700 | P
T 3 = le oy WSS
} LT o DEND B, i (5-14p:F$)
il O] To MAIN BOARD
> PHONES_GhD f oN 4
RGN
Ja00
Heai-sme
Z A A = -
J | e = e e
D
GiE |
f W0 - oclol - g -
OoF T 10000F T 1000
1}—1—H
) DD
Jdo1
1KB21-5006_ 5
7 P —
\ﬂ§§ I — = Y
i .'
L@%ﬂ |
1 oo L ocaos - cags -
10000F T 1000pF T 1000pF
[
?FGND DGND
02
YKB21-5006 5
7 & T a
\ﬂﬁ% =
I o TER400
1 HBI3-T
f G408 - gy - eao L | .
000pF T 1000pF T 1000pF X
D
— FGND DGND = FGND
) RID 20 X L-SIE
s = oo g SO Ly wiRine)
) RAOI 220 Q
”“£24?44, I CN03
TR Lo Les 3P-3h
H7J-035-0048T S8 738
|| rY
C418
0,41qu
T AGND
FEND



Oct. 2010 CUBE-40XL

Circuit Diagram (Input Board)

To MAIN BOARD

N 6
qiTaR pur | Ly it
JK500
YKB21-50126 -
| gt
0502
0. 1uF
77
l AGND
FaD.

FUSE F601
,,,,,,, 100/117V T125AL 250V
GN608  CN6O7 220/230/240V | T630mAL 250V

TERG0? PSiit PSh2
PT1870502
l:l—mwj THOTSWB-PR\ -~ HOTPOST-PRI to TRANSFORMER
1 -PRI FRB02 " FH601 I weoT (i)

| |
| |
| \
| \
R0 20
\ | 6600
‘ j[:){ Rkt 47%85‘1 (444444443 o602 (con)
VS T I
\ ! ] — i 1o
| \

GOLD-PRI

RANSFORMER
100/117 Voltage)

e |

Blue = 100V
Wihite @ OV(COM)

I
|
|
|
Yellow @ 117V |
|
|
|

TRANSFORMER
(220/230/240 Voltage)

Red : 220V/230V/2400

White : OV(COM)

29



	Table of Contents
	Cautionary Notes
	Specifications
	Location of Controls
	Location of Controls Parts List
	Exploded View (Cabinet)
	Exploded View (Cabinet) Parts List
	Exploded View (Chassis)
	Exploded View (Chassis) Parts List
	Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram
	Parts List
	Verifying the Version Number
	Factory Reset
	Test Mode
	Circuit Board (Main Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 1/3)
	Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 2/3)
	Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 3/3)
	Circuit Board (Panel, Jack, Input, PS Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Panel Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Jack Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Input Board)
	Circuit Diagram (PS Board)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


